

No. 17-20364

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;  
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;  
MELVIN L. WATT,

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, No. 4:16-cv-03113

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Chad Flores, esq.  
BECK REDDEN, LLP  
1221 McKinney Street  
1 Houston Center  
Suite 4500  
Houston, TX 77010  
(713) 951-3700  
cflores@beckredde.com

Charles J. Cooper  
*Counsel of Record*  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
Brian W. Barnes  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because FHFA’s Leadership Structure Violates the Separation of Powers. ....	1
A. Treasury’s Approval of the Net Worth Sweep Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	1
B. FHFA Is Unconstitutionally Insulated From Presidential Oversight. ....	2
C. Mr. DeMarco’s Status as an Acting Director Does Not Affect Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	4
D. FHFA’s Unconstitutional Structure Requires Vacatur of the Net Worth Sweep. ....	6
II. Plaintiffs May Sue FHFA and Treasury for Violating HERA and the APA.....	10
A. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Claims that the Conservator Exceeded Its Statutory Powers and Functions. ....	10
B. FHFA May Not Abandon Its Conservatorship Mission To Preserve and Conserve the Companies’ Assets and Restore the Companies to a Sound and Solvent Condition.....	12
C. The Net Worth Sweep Is a Permanent Abandonment of FHFA’s Conservatorship Mission.....	18

- D. Section 4617(f) Does Not Apply When Treasury Violates Its Own Obligations Under HERA and the APA.....20
- III. HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....21
  - A. The Succession Clause Applies Only to Derivative Claims, and Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct.....21
  - B. The Succession Clause Does Not Apply When FHFA Is Conflicted and Would be Unconstitutional if Used To Nullify Constitutional Rights.....24
- CONCLUSION .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>231-300 Joint Venture v. Onion</i> , 938 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>American Cont’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991).....	15
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	14
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Brannan v. Stark</i> , 342 U.S. 451 (1952) .....	13
<i>Carney v. RTC</i> , 19 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2622774 (9th Cir. June 1, 2017).....	7
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016) .....	23
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	10
<i>Delta Savings Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	24
<i>Fahey v. Malonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	16
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan &amp; Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	2, 3
<i>IBS, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3496401 (Minn. Aug. 16, 2017) .....	24
<i>In re Sonus Networks</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	27

*In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Del. Derivative Litig.*,  
 2017 WL 3138201 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2017) .....27

*John Doe Co. v. CFPB*, 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....7

*Laborers’ Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Tr.*,  
 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014) .....17, 18

*Landry v. FDIC*, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....2

*LeMaire v. Louisiana Dep’t of Transp. & Dev.*,  
 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007) .....24, 25

*Levin v. Miller*, 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014).....21

*Liquidation Comm’n of Banco Intercontinental, SA v. Renta*,  
 530 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008) .....23

*Lubin v. Skow*, 382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010).....22

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....2

*McAllister v. RTC*, 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000) .....12

*Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft  
 Noise, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....2

*Meyers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....2, 3

*Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....15, 16

*Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan*, 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004) .....23

*NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.*, 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015).....23

*NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.*, 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013) .....4

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*, 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....*passim*

*PHH v. CFPB*, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....2, 4

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....25

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*, 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....13

*Richards v. Jefferson Cty.*, 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....25

*RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P’ship*, 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992) .....16

*Sierra Club v. FDIC*, 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993) .....21

*Slattery v. United States*, 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....8

*Smith v. Bayer Corp.*, 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....27

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....18

*Starr International Co. v. United States*, 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....24

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*, 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....23

*United States v. Beszborn*, 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994) .....8

*United States v. Guzek*, 527 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1975) .....5

*United States v. ICC*, 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....25

*Ward v. RTC*, 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993) .....10, 11

*Webster v. Doe*, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....25

*Wiener v. United States*, 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....5

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C.

§ 1.....4

§ 4.....4

§ 1821(d)(2)(J).....14

§ 1831f(d)(3).....14

§ 4511(a) .....4, 5

§ 4512.....3, 5, 6

§ 4617(a)(2) .....11, 16

§ 4617(b)(2)(D).....12, 13, 15, 17, 19

§ 4617(b)(2)(J).....13, 15

§ 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....22, 26

§ 4617(f).....10, 11

§ 4617(i)(6) .....16, 17

44 U.S.C. § 3502(5) .....4, 5

**Legislative Materials**

161 CONG. REC. S8760 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2015) .....18

161 CONG. REC. S8857 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2015) .....18

H.R. Rep. No. 1263 (1968) .....14

**Other**

Mike Lillis, *Rep. Frank joins calls for top Fannie, Freddie regulator to be replaced*, THE HILL (Mar. 11, 2012), <https://goo.gl/kK9YrF> .....6

Rob Blackwell, *HUD Chief: Obama Can't Fire FHFA's DeMarco*, NAT'L MORTGAGE NEWS (Aug. 3, 2012), <http://goo.gl/Ql039i>.....4

WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1840.....27
